OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
Age ± 2σ 40Ar(r) 39Ar(k)
(%) (%)
  16D13503 1.8 % 0.0668608 0.781 240.3517 0.372 0.0951279 24.980 4.58684 0.515 58.2842 0.053 12.97893 ± 0.15997 40.51 ± 0.49 98.53 3.03 0.0079 ± 0.0001
  16D13505 2.0 % 0.0597107 0.781 220.3195 0.374 0.0644509 38.414 4.13490 0.536 53.3048 0.059 13.29193 ± 0.16820 41.48 ± 0.52 99.40 2.73 0.0078 ± 0.0001
  16D13506 2.4 % 0.0764553 0.669 276.3576 0.369 0.0864313 28.439 5.22317 0.444 66.7193 0.044 13.07561 ± 0.14002 40.81 ± 0.43 98.70 3.45 0.0078 ± 0.0001
  16D13507 2.8 % 0.1340510 0.539 490.3717 0.363 0.1435132 16.738 9.27766 0.244 118.5045 0.027 13.12783 ± 0.08982 40.97 ± 0.28 99.11 6.13 0.0078 ± 0.0001
  16D13509 3.2 % 0.1283850 0.534 465.9521 0.364 0.1276063 18.952 8.87945 0.255 113.4765 0.027 13.09714 ± 0.09165 40.88 ± 0.28 98.85 5.87 0.0079 ± 0.0001
  16D13510 3.6 % 0.1228124 0.537 436.6596 0.365 0.1190102 20.747 8.42392 0.267 110.8781 0.030 13.39877 ± 0.09567 41.81 ± 0.30 98.23 5.57 0.0080 ± 0.0001
  16D13511 4.0 % 0.0964433 0.646 346.7767 0.365 0.0988201 24.929 6.65228 0.334 86.6318 0.037 13.30583 ± 0.11475 41.52 ± 0.35 98.57 4.40 0.0080 ± 0.0001
  16D13513 4.5 % 0.0931668 0.648 329.3597 0.367 0.0832659 29.390 6.34196 0.370 88.6291 0.034 14.21581 ± 0.12913 44.33 ± 0.40 98.15 4.19 0.0080 ± 0.0001
  16D13514 5.2 % 0.1306475 0.534 351.5588 0.365 0.0946176 24.278 6.80247 0.330 111.2266 0.029 15.27197 ± 0.12767 47.58 ± 0.39 90.14 4.50 0.0080 ± 0.0001
  16D13515 6.1 % 0.1072020 0.625 350.4961 0.366 0.1129652 21.605 6.93058 0.337 151.4206 0.022 22.00523 ± 0.16942 68.16 ± 0.52 97.28 4.59 0.0082 ± 0.0001
  16D13517 7.3 % 0.1338539 0.504 389.7650 0.365 0.1215296 19.637 7.68190 0.300 153.9322 0.022 19.54839 ± 0.13838 60.68 ± 0.42 94.21 5.08 0.0082 ± 0.0001

Position = X: 0 | Y: 0 | Z/H: 12.88 mm
  Negative Intensities = Allowed
  Collector Calibrations = 36Ar
40Ar
[fA] %1σ
40(a)/36(a) ± 2σ
  Atmospheric 38/36(a) = 0.1869
  Production 39/37(ca) = 0.0006756 ± 0.0000089
Normal Isochron
Cannot Calculate
  Decay 40K(β⁻) = 4.950 ± 0.043 E-10 1/a
  Atmospheric 40/36(a) = 295.50
Inverse Isochron
Cannot Calculate
Analytical Error
16D13502.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (16:42)
ArArCALC v2.7.0 -- Beta Version
OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
Age ± 2σ 40Ar(r) 39Ar(k)

(Ma)
40(r)/39(k)Results 40(a)/36(a)
± 2σ r.i.39(k)/40(a+r) ± 2σ
16D13502.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (16:42)
ArArCALC v2.7.0 -- Beta Version
OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
  16D13503 1.8 % 0.0028510 20.42 0.0000000 0.00 0.0640056 0.40 0.0000041 99.02 240.3517 0.37 0.0005329 20.42 0.0000000 0.00 0.0532307 0.56 0.0172572 12.83 0.0241071 99.02 4.42446 0.54 0.1623816 1.37 57.4248 0.30 0.842474 20.42 0.0000000 0.00 0.0169147 2.71
  16D13505 2.0 % 0.0010395 50.28 0.0000000 0.00 0.0586711 0.40 0.0000001 ###### 220.3195 0.37 0.0001943 50.28 0.0000000 0.00 0.0479562 0.58 0.0158189 12.83 0.0004815 ###### 3.98606 0.56 0.1488479 1.37 52.9824 0.30 0.307173 50.28 0.0000000 0.00 0.0152387 2.72
  16D13506 2.4 % 0.0028604 20.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.0735940 0.40 0.0000009 452.61 276.3576 0.37 0.0005346 20.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.0605936 0.49 0.0198425 12.83 0.0054605 452.61 5.03646 0.46 0.1867072 1.37 65.8548 0.27 0.845243 20.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.0192544 2.70
  16D13507 2.8 % 0.0034650 25.59 0.0000000 0.00 0.1305860 0.39 0.0000000 ###### 490.3717 0.36 0.0006476 25.59 0.0000000 0.00 0.1076338 0.30 0.0352087 12.83 0.0000232 ###### 8.94637 0.26 0.3312951 1.37 117.4464 0.22 1.023901 25.59 0.0000000 0.00 0.0342020 2.67
  16D13509 3.2 % 0.0043020 19.57 0.0000000 0.00 0.1240830 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 465.9521 0.36 0.0008040 19.57 0.0000000 0.00 0.1030414 0.31 0.0334554 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 8.56466 0.27 0.3147972 1.37 112.1725 0.22 1.271235 19.57 0.0000000 0.00 0.0327427 2.67
  16D13510 3.6 % 0.0065299 12.29 0.0000000 0.00 0.1162825 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 436.6596 0.36 0.0012204 12.29 0.0000000 0.00 0.0977989 0.32 0.0313522 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 8.12891 0.28 0.2950072 1.37 108.9174 0.22 1.929588 12.29 0.0000000 0.00 0.0310768 2.67
  16D13511 4.0 % 0.0040966 17.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.0923466 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 346.7767 0.37 0.0007657 17.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.0772149 0.38 0.0248986 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 6.41799 0.35 0.2342824 1.37 85.3967 0.25 1.210555 17.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.0245360 2.68
  16D13513 4.5 % 0.0054583 12.76 0.0000000 0.00 0.0877085 0.40 0.0000000 0.00 329.3597 0.37 0.0010202 12.76 0.0000000 0.00 0.0736230 0.42 0.0236480 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 6.11944 0.39 0.2225154 1.37 86.9928 0.24 1.612926 12.76 0.0000000 0.00 0.0233946 2.69
  16D13514 5.2 % 0.0370274 2.13 0.0000000 0.00 0.0936201 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 351.5588 0.37 0.0069204 2.13 0.0000000 0.00 0.0789830 0.38 0.0252419 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 6.56496 0.35 0.2375131 1.37 100.2599 0.23 10.941599 2.13 0.0000000 0.00 0.0250978 2.68
  16D13515 6.1 % 0.0138641 5.52 0.0000000 0.00 0.0933371 0.40 0.0000008 526.62 350.4961 0.37 0.0025912 5.52 0.0000000 0.00 0.0805329 0.39 0.0251656 12.83 0.0046755 526.62 6.69378 0.35 0.2367951 1.37 147.2982 0.16 4.096847 5.52 0.0000000 0.00 0.0255903 2.68
  16D13517 7.3 % 0.0300595 2.63 0.0000000 0.00 0.1037944 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 389.7650 0.36 0.0056181 2.63 0.0000000 0.00 0.0892529 0.35 0.0279851 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 7.41858 0.31 0.2633252 1.37 145.0213 0.16 8.882584 2.63 0.0000000 0.00 0.0283612 2.68
  16D13518 8.5 % 0.0276088 3.81 0.0000000 0.00 0.1548644 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 581.5412 0.36 0.0051601 3.81 0.0000000 0.00 0.1369431 0.27 0.0417547 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 11.38252 0.21 0.3928892 1.37 275.0370 0.11 8.158413 3.81 0.0000000 0.00 0.0435154 2.67
  16D13519 9.7 % 0.0201881 5.24 0.0000000 0.00 0.1535850 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 576.7366 0.36 0.0037732 5.24 0.0000000 0.00 0.1331752 0.27 0.0414097 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 11.06933 0.22 0.3896433 1.37 209.3457 0.15 5.965579 5.24 0.0000000 0.00 0.0423181 2.67
  16D13521 11.0 % 0.0132860 6.38 0.0000000 0.00 0.1267773 0.39 0.0000002 ###### 476.0695 0.36 0.0024831 6.38 0.0000000 0.00 0.1074698 0.31 0.0341818 12.83 0.0009931 ###### 8.93274 0.27 0.3216326 1.37 196.4804 0.13 3.926003 6.38 0.0000000 0.00 0.0341499 2.67
  16D13522 12.4 % 0.0092727 9.78 0.0000000 0.00 0.1341666 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 503.8176 0.36 0.0017331 9.78 0.0000000 0.00 0.1109344 0.30 0.0361741 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 9.22071 0.26 0.3403792 1.37 178.0081 0.15 2.740094 9.78 0.0000000 0.00 0.0352508 2.67
  16D13523 14.0 % 0.0129117 6.01 0.0000000 0.00 0.1026370 0.39 0.0000002 ###### 385.4188 0.36 0.0024132 6.01 0.0000000 0.00 0.0845052 0.37 0.0276731 12.83 0.0009700 ###### 7.02395 0.33 0.2603890 1.37 105.2334 0.22 3.815417 6.01 0.0000000 0.00 0.0268526 2.68
  16D13525 15.8 % 0.0051421 16.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.1177079 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 442.0124 0.36 0.0009611 16.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.0972296 0.33 0.0317365 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 8.08159 0.29 0.2986236 1.37 115.4737 0.22 1.519503 16.61 0.0000000 0.00 0.0308959 2.68
  16D13526 18.0 % 0.0064441 11.31 0.0000000 0.00 0.1025741 0.39 0.0000000 0.00 385.1824 0.36 0.0012044 11.31 0.0000000 0.00 0.0860145 0.37 0.0276561 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 7.14940 0.33 0.2602292 1.37 137.8626 0.16 1.904235 11.31 0.0000000 0.00 0.0273322 2.68
  16D13528 20.5 % 0.0036826 18.11 0.0000000 0.00 0.0821775 0.40 0.0000000 0.00 308.5900 0.37 0.0006883 18.11 0.0000000 0.00 0.0668631 0.45 0.0221568 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 5.55757 0.42 0.2084834 1.37 80.9245 0.25 1.088219 18.11 0.0000000 0.00 0.0212466 2.69
  16D13529 22.5 % 0.0021407 21.37 0.0000000 0.00 0.0461183 0.41 0.0000000 0.00 173.1819 0.38 0.0004001 21.37 0.0000000 0.00 0.0373777 0.75 0.0124345 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 3.10678 0.73 0.1170017 1.37 41.6741 0.33 0.632578 21.37 0.0000000 0.00 0.0118772 2.76
  16D13531 24.5 % 0.0009543 40.84 0.0000000 0.00 0.0310973 0.43 0.0000000 0.00 116.7756 0.40 0.0001784 40.84 0.0000000 0.00 0.0255838 1.08 0.0083845 12.83 0.0000000 0.00 2.12649 1.07 0.0788936 1.38 28.2550 0.42 0.281996 40.84 0.0000000 0.00 0.0081296 2.87
Σ 0.2131850 1.65 0.0000000 0.00 2.0897345 0.09 0.0000063 175.51 7847.2946 0.08 0.0398443 1.65 0.0000000 0.00 1.7559576 0.08 0.5634358 2.94 0.0367108 175.46 145.95275 0.07 5.3016322 0.31 2448.0616 0.04 62.996160 1.65 0.0000000 0.00 0.5579774 0.62

s
Y-
po
s
Z/
H-
po
s
16D13502.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (16:42)
ArArCALC v2.7.0 -- Beta Version
OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
Standard Sensitivity
(in Ma) (mol/volt)
  16D13503 1.8 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 15 55 1
  16D13505 2.0 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 16 12 1
  16D13506 2.4 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 16 20 1
  16D13507 2.8 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 16 29 1
  16D13509 3.2 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 16 46 1
  16D13510 3.6 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 16 54 1
  16D13511 4.0 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 17 3 1
  16D13513 4.5 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 17 20 1
  16D13514 5.2 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 17 28 1
  16D13515 6.1 % MV1203-D23-13A Plagioclase Wust Guyot FCT-NM (7B7-15) 28.201 0.082 Kuiper et al (2008) 9.00364 0.143 0.00174567 0.143 304.446 0.136 0.9926444 0.067 1 4.8E-14 1 APR 2016 17 37 1

MDF
(lin) M
in%1σ
Standard
Reference
Standard
Name
Air
40Ar/36Ar %1σ
Standard
40Ar/39Ar %1σ
16D13502.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (16:42)
ArArCALC v2.7.0 -- Beta Version
OSU Argon Geochronology Lab
CEOAS Oregon State University, Corvallis, USA
  16D13503 1.8 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13505 2.0 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13506 2.4 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13507 2.8 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13509 3.2 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13510 3.6 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13511 4.0 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13513 4.5 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13514 5.2 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13515 6.1 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13517 7.3 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13518 8.5 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13519 9.7 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13521 11.0 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13522 12.4 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13523 14.0 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13525 15.8 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13526 18.0 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13528 20.5 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13529 22.5 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
  16D13531 24.5 % 295.5 0 0.018 35 0.1869 0 1.493 3 0.000676 1.32 7.18E-05 12.82 0.000266 0.15 0.003823 2.66 0.012031 0.16 0 0 0.43 0 0 0 0 0
%1σ %1σ %1σ %1σ39/37(ca)%1σ40/36(c) %1σ %1σ %1σ K/Cl Ca/Cl36/37(ca)38/37(ca) K/CaIrradiation
Constants
40/36(a) 36/38(cl)38/36(a) 38/39(k)%1σ %1σ40/39(k)38/36(c) %1σ %1σ %1σ
16D13502.full.xls printed at 08-06-2018 (16:42)